## CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2600-23**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE PROPOSED 2023 TAX BUDGET FOR THE YEAR JANUARY 1, 2024 TO DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Ohio require municipalities as well as other government subdivisions submit to the County Commission approximately six (6) months prior to the beginning of each calendar year, an estimated budget for the next calendar year so that the tax rate for such year may be determined by said Budget Commission.

WHEREAS, **Public Hearing** had been advertised on such budget as required by law and was held on **June 5**, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio at least three-fourths of the members elected thereto concurring.

Section 1. That the proposed budget of estimated income and expenditures for the tax year **2023**, as presented by the City Manager and Director of Finance and recommended by the county attached hereto and made a part hereof be, and the same is hereby accepted and approved, after **Public Hearing** held on **June 5**, **2023**.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to forward said **2023** tax budget for the calendar year **2024**, to the Auditor of Cuyahoga County for presentation to the Budget Commission of Cuyahoga County, Ohio.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the City of Bedford, Ohio, and for the further reason that said budget is due for delivery to the County Auditor according to law.

WHEREFORE, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

1<sup>st</sup> Rdg.: 5/15/23 2<sup>nd</sup> Rdg.: 6/5/23 Published: 5/24/23 Public Hearing: 6/5/23

Stanley C. Koci, Mayor-President of Council

Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council

Prepared and approved as to legal content by:

John J. Montello, Law Director

PASSED: June 26, 2023

## CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2600-23

I, Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council, of the City of Bedford, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of **Resolution No. 2600-23** passed on the **26<sup>th</sup>** day of **June 2023** by said Council.

Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council

CERTIFIED: June 27, 2023

 $1^{st}$  Reading - 5/15/23 $2^{nd}$  Reading - 6/5/23Public Hearing - 6/5/23

PASSED: June 26, 2023

CERTIFIED: June 27, 2023

PUBLISHED: <u>May 24, 2023</u> (Neighborhood News)